15.   IMPAIRMENT OF PROPERTY, PLANT, EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Periods of analysis adopted for the analysis of the individual CGUs as at 31 December 2016

   31 /12/2016

Refining CGU

25

Petrochemical CGU

16

Retail CGU   15

Based on the results of the analysis performed as at 31 December 2016 an impairment allowance of CZK 1 919 million
was reversed in relation to non-current assets of ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s., of the refining CGU. The amount of CZK
1 187 million was allocated to machinery and equipment, and the amount of CZK 732 million was allocated to buildings
and constructions and these were recorded in other operating income.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2016

The crucial elements influencing the value in use of assets within individual units responsible for generating cash flows
are: operating profit excluding depreciation and amortization (known as EBITDA, as difined in note 3.1.) and the discount
rate.
The effects of impairment sensitivity in relation to changes in these factors are presented below.

EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change -5% 0% 5%

-0,5 p.p.
decrease of impairment decrease of impairment decrease of impairment

576 3 688 5 493

0,0 p.p.
increase of impairment

decrease of impairment

1 106 - 4 757

+0,5 p.p.
increase of impairment decrease of impairment decrease of impairment

2 671 226 3 122

16. INVENTORIES

   31/12/2016   31/12/2015

 Raw materials   6 013   4 567

 Work in progress   1 983   1 347

 Finished goods   4 152   2 999

 Merchandise   315   254

 Spare parts   1 262   1 223

 Inventories, net   13 725   10 390

 Impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value   472   864

 Inventories, gross   14 197   11 254

16.1. Changes in impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value

   2016   2015

 At the beginning of the year   864   957

 Recognition   559   730

 Usage   (851)   (826)

 Reversal   (202)   (75)

 Reclassification   11   -

 Change in Group structure*   91   78

   472   864

* Further information is presented in note 36.2.

Changes in the net realizable value allowances for inventories amount to CZK 357 million and are included in cost of sales
(2015: CZK 655 million) presented in note 5.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2016   (in CZK million)

 160

17. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

   31/12/2016   31/12/2015

 Trade receivables   11 620   9 437

 Receivables due to insurance compensations  1 355  10

 Other   57   7

 Financial assets   13 032   9 454